NuIPC
cPCI-3500A series
3U CompactPCI All-in-one
Low Power Pentium CPU Module
User’s Guide
Copyright 2001 ADLINK Technology Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Manual Rev. 1.00: June 21, 2001

• Two on-board EIDE 44-pin connector
• Build-in two USB ports, two serial ports, one parallel port
• Separate PS/2 type keyboard and mouse connectors
• Supports 7 bus-master PCI devices on CompactPCI bus peripheral
slots
• On-board 10/100Mb Ethernet port by Intel 82559 controller
• Supports Intel pre-boot execution environment (PXE) for remote boot
• One DOC socket supports up to 144MB DiskOnChip
• 3 or 2 slots width configurations are available for customized
applications
4 • Introduction
1.4 Specifications of the module
General CompactPCI Features
• PCI Rev.2.1 compliant
• PICMG 2.0 CompactPCI Rev. 2.1 compliant
• PICMG 2.1 CompactPCI Hot Swap Specification R1.0 Compliant
Form Factor
• Standard 3U CompactPCI (board size: 100mm x 160mm)
• 3-slot (12TE/HP, 60.9mm) wide, incl. separable slim type floppy or
2-slot (8TE/HP, 40.6mm) wide without floppy module
CPU/Cache
• Intel Socket-7 PPGA Low Power Pentium-MMX up to 266MHz
• On-board 512KB L2 cache
• Front side bus (FSB) frequency: 66MHz
Chipset
• Intel 430TX chipset
• Intel 82439TX(MTXC) and 82371EB(PIIX4E)
BIOS
• Award PnP BIOS with 2Mb Flash ROM
• BIOS write protection, provide anti-virus capability
• Customized power-on screen (for OEM project)
• DMI BIOS Support: Desktop Management Interface (DMI) allows
users to download system hardware-level information such as CPU
type, CPU speed, internal/external frequencies and memory size
• Green Function: Power management via BIOS, activated through
mouse/keyboard movement
Host Memory
• One 144-pin SO-DIMM socket, Max. 256MB un-buffered SDRAM
module
IDE Ports
• Bus Master IDE controller, two 44-pin EIDE interfaces support up to
four IDE devices
• Support PIO Mode 3/4 or Ultra DMA/33 IDE devices
Introduction • 5
USB Interface
• Two USB ports on front faceplate.
• USB Specification Rev. 1.1. compliant
• Individual over-current protection
On Board Supper I/O
• Winbond W83977EF
• One high-speed bi-directional SPP/EPP/ECP parallel port with ESD
protection to 4KV and downstream device protection to 30V
• One floppy interface, support slim type floppy drive
• Two 16C550 UARTs compatible RS-232 COM ports with ESD
protection to 2KV, COM2 supports selectable RS-232/422/485
Watchdog Timer 1
• Programmable I/O port 3F0h and 3F1h to configure watchdog timer,
programmable timer 1~255 seconds or 1~255 minutes
• Bundled easy-programming library for DOS, Windows 95, 98, NT
Watchdog Timer 2
• Programmable I/O port 440h and 443h to configure watchdog timer,
programmable timer 1~255 seconds
Hardware Monitoring
• Winbond W83781D, monitoring CPU temperature, CPU fan, system
temperature and DC Voltages
On-board Ethernet
• Intel 82559 high performance Ethernet controller
• IEEE 802.3 10Base-T/100Base-TX compatible
• IEEE 802.3u auto-negotiation support
• IEEE 802.3x 100Base-TX flow control support
• Supports Intel pre-boot execution environment (PXE) for remote boot
of WindowsNT/2000